
OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 9

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:418548-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Reggio Emilia: Insurance services
2017/S 203-418548

Contract notice

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia
P.zza Prampolini 1
Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy
Contact person: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Servizio Appalti Contratti e Semplificazione Amministrativa —
U.O.C. Acquisti Appalti e Contratti — dott.ssa Silvia Signorelli — Via San Pietro Martire 3
Telephone:  +39 0522456367
E-mail: garesenzacarta@municipio.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456037
NUTS code: ITH53
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

I.2) Joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: http://
www.comune.re.it/gare
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the following address:
Comune di Reggio Emilia — Archivio Generale — Sezione Protocollo
Via Mazzacurati 11
Reggio Emilia
42122
Italy
Contact person: dott.ssa Silvia Signorelli
Telephone:  +39 0522456367
E-mail: garesenzacarta@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456037
NUTS code: ITH53
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

mailto:garesenzacarta@municipio.re.it
https://www.comune.re.it
https://www.comune.re.it/gare
https://www.comune.re.it/gare
https://www.comune.re.it/gare
mailto:garesenzacarta@comune.re.it
https://www.comune.re.it
https://www.comune.re.it/gare


OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 9

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Procedura aperta suddivisa in 5 lotti per l'affidamento di servizi assicurativi occorrenti al comune di Reggio
Emilia — periodo dalle ore 24 del 30/31.12.2017 alle ore 24 del 31.12.2020.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
66510000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Procedura aperta suddivisa in 5 lotti, per l'affidamento di servizi assicurativi occorrenti al Comune di Reggio
Emilia.
Decorrenza dalle ore 24 del 30.12.2017 alle ore 24 del 31.12.2020:
Lotto 1: Polizza RCT/O — CIG: 7236414DBB
Decorrenza dalle ore 24 del 31.12.2017 alle ore 24 del 31.12.2020:
Lotto 2: Polizza RCA Libro Matricola — CIG: 72364245FE
Lotto 3: Polizza Elettronica — CIG: 7236434E3C
Lotto 4: Polizza CYBER (rischi Informatici) — CIG: 72364478F8
Lotto 5: Polizza Infortuni Cumulativa — CIG: 723646255A.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 2 499 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for maximum number of lots: 5
Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 5
The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots or groups of lots:
Come da art. 3 (par. 2) del disciplinare di gara, «il concorrente potrà formulare offerta per un lotto, più lotti, tutti i
lotti, e risultare aggiudicatario di uno o più lotti.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Polizza RCT/O — CIG: 7236414DBB
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
66516400

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Polizza di responsabilità civile verso terzi e verso prestatori d'opera — con essa la compagnia di assicurazione
è obbligata a tenere indenne il comune di quanto questi sia tenuto a pagare quale civilmente responsabile ai



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 9

sensi di legge a titolo di risarcimento (capitale, interessi e spese) di danni involontariamente cagionati a terzi per
morte, lesioni personali e per danneggiamenti materiali a beni tangibili, in conseguenza di un fatto accidentale
verificatosi in relazione ai rischi coperti dalla polizza stessa.
Tale polizza è altresì a copertura della responsabilità civile che potrebbe derivare al comune da fatto doloso di
persone delle quali è tenuto a rispondere, nonché per la responsabilità civile dell'ente stesso nei confronti dei
propri dipendenti.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 2 100 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 30/12/2017
End: 31/12/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Facoltà per le parti, una sola volta fino al 31.12.2023 ai sensi dell'art. 63, comma 5 del D.Lgs. 50/2016, di
stipulare la prosecuzione del servizio.
Eventuale proroga tecnica di mesi 6 (sei), nelle more della conclusione della successiva procedura d'appalto.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Polizza RCA Libro Matricola — CIG: 72364245FE
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
66516100

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Polizza di responsabilità civile da circolazione dei veicoli a motore, che assolve alla funzione di tutelare
economicamente l'ente stesso dai danni materiali e/o lesioni a terzi derivanti dalla circolazione stradale dei
mezzi di proprietà comunale, riconducibili alla propria responsabilità.
In sintesi, la compagnia alla quale sarà affidato il servizio assicurativo sarà impegnata a risarcire gli eventuali
danni arrecati a terzi, derivanti dalla circolazione dei veicoli; tali risarcimenti avverranno esclusivamente se i
sinistri provocati saranno accidentali e involontari.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 9

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 126 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 31/12/2017
End: 31/12/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Facoltà per le parti, una sola volta fino al 31.12.2023 ai sensi dell'art. 63, comma 5 del D.Lgs. 50/2016, di
stipulare la prosecuzione del servizio.
Eventuale proroga tecnica di mesi 6 (sei), nelle more della conclusione della successiva procedura d'appalto.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Polizza elettronica — CIG: 7236434E3C
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
66515200

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Polizza a copertura del rischio danni ad impianti e apparecchiature elettroniche: è volontà dell'ente assicurare
macchine o strumenti elettronici installati nei fabbricati costituenti il proprio patrimonio mobiliare o immobiliare
ovvero dislocati presso il domicilio di coloro che svolgono per conto dell'ente attività di telelavoro; il comune
intende altresì assicurare gli impianti e le apparecchiature ad uso mobile, quali ad esempio gli apparecchi
installati sugli autoveicoli in dotazione alla polizia municipale.
Tra gli strumenti elettronici oggetto della copertura assicurativa rientrano inoltre, in via esemplificativa e non
esaustiva, i sistemi elettronici di elaborazione dati e relative unità periferiche e di trasmissione e ricezione dati,
personal computer comprensivi di video e stampanti, plotter, scanner, fotocopiatrici, telefax, centralini telefonici,
videoregistratori, telecamere, dispositivi di sicurezza, impianti di gestione aria/condizionatori, ecc.
Tali apparecchiature possono essere sia di proprietà dell'amministrazione che in uso, locazione, conduzione,
comodato precario, custodia e deposito.
La polizza in questione è all risk, in quanto con la stessa sono coperti tutti i rischi tranne quelli espressamente
indicati nel contratto di assicurazione; tra le principali coperture rientrano i danni subiti dall'ente a seguito di
furto, ovvero derivanti da eventi socio-politici (es. atti vandalici), i danni derivanti da fenomeno elettrico.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 9

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 69 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 31/12/2017
End: 31/12/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Facoltà per le parti, una sola volta fino al 31.12.2023 ai sensi dell'art. 63, comma 5 del D.Lgs. 50/2016, di
stipulare la prosecuzione del servizio.
Eventuale proroga tecnica di mesi 6 (sei), nelle more della conclusione della successiva procedura d'appalto.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Polizza cyber (rischi informatici) — CIG: 72364478F8
Lot No: 4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
66516400

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
La polizza in questione deve garantire l'amministrazione dai danni economici tipici che possono derivare da
attacchi e crimini informatici, quali ad esempio i costi derivanti dall'interruzione dell'attività, dalla violazione della
sicurezza, dalla violazione dei dati personali.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 90 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 31/12/2017
End: 31/12/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Facoltà per le parti, una sola volta fino al 31.12.2023 ai sensi dell'art. 63, comma 5 del D.Lgs. 50/2016, di
stipulare la prosecuzione del servizio.
Eventuale proroga tecnica di mesi 6 (sei), nelle more della conclusione della successiva procedura d'appalto.



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 6 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6 / 9

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Polizza infortuni cumulativa — CIG: 723646255A
Lot No: 5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
66512100

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Polizza infortuni cumulativa — riconducibile all'area di rischio responsabilità: la polizza assolve alla funzione
di coprire gli eventi dovuti a causa fortuita, violenta ed esterna che provocano lesioni corporali oggettivamente
constatabili, le quali abbiano come conseguenza la morte, una invalidità permanente oppure una inabilità
temporanea.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 114 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 31/12/2017
End: 31/12/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Facoltà per le parti, una sola volta fino al 31.12.2023 ai sensi dell'art. 63, comma 5 del D.Lgs. 50/2016, di
stipulare la prosecuzione del servizio.
Eventuale proroga tecnica di mesi 6 (sei), nelle more della conclusione della successiva procedura d'appalto.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 7 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7 / 9

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
— Non trovarsi in alcuna delle condizioni ostative di cui all'art. 80 del D.Lgs. 50/2016
— Possesso dei requisiti di idoneita' professionale di cui all'art. 83, c. 3 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016 s.m.i.;
— Possesso dell'autorizzazione del ministero dello sviluppo economico o dell'IVASS all'esercizio dei rami
assicurativi per cui si richiede la partecipazione ai sensi del D.Lgs. n. 209/2005.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Possesso di un patrimonio netto (ovvero fondo di garanzia, se trattasi di mutua assicuratrice) non inferiore a 50
000 000 EUR (cinquanta milioni di euro) per imprese autorizzate all'esercizio del ramo danni;
oppure, in alternativa
Possesso di un rating pari o superiore a BBB rilasciato da Standard & Poor's o da Fitch Ratings, pari o
superiore a b+ se rilasciato dall'Agenzia A.M. Best, pari o superiore a BAA se rilasciato dall'Agenzia Moody's,
in corso di validità alla data di pubblicazione del bando, con l'indicazione della società specializzata che lo ha
attribuito.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
— Aver realizzato nel triennio 2014/2015/2016, una raccolta premi nel ramo danni pari ad almeno 100 000 000
EUR;
— Aver prestato il servizio oggetto del lotto per cui si presenta offerta, a favore di almeno n. 3 destinatari
pubblici o privati nel triennio 2014/2015/2016.

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession
Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession
Reference to the relevant law, regulation or administrative provision:
Possesso dell'autorizzazione del ministero dello sviluppo economico o dell'IVASS all'esercizio dei rami
assicurativi per cui si chiede la partecipazione ai sensi del D.Lgs. n. 209/2005.

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information



OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 8 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

8 / 9

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 28/11/2017
Local time: 13:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Italian

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/11/2017
Local time: 9:30
Place:
Uffici del Comune di Reggio Emilia — Servizio Appalti, Contratti e Semplificazione Amministrativa — U.O.C.
Acquisti, Appalti e Contratti Via San Pietro Martire 3 — 42121 Reggio Emilia.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

VI.3) Additional information:
Termine ultimo richiesta chiarimenti: sino alle ore 13:00 del 17.11.2017;
Termine per il ricevimento delle offerte: 28.11.2017 ore 13:00;
Prima seduta pubblica: 30.11.2017 ore 9:30.
Ogni e qualsiasi ulteriore informazione è pubblicata sul Profilo di Committente all'indirizzo: http://
www.comune.re.it/gare.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale (TAR) dell'Emilia-Romagna — Sede Parma
Piazzale Santafiora 7
Parma
43121
Italy
Telephone:  +39 0521286095
E-mail: urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it 
Fax:  +39 0521208986

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Direzione generale — Servizio legale
Piazza Prampolini 1
Reggio nell'Emilia
42121
Italy

https://www.comune.re.it/gare
https://www.comune.re.it/gare
mailto:urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it


OJ/S S203
21/10/2017
418548-2017-EN

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure 9 / 9

21/10/2017 S203
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Services - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

9 / 9

Telephone:  +39 0522456233
E-mail: luca.salsi@comune.re.it 
Fax:  +39 0522456680
Internet address:http://www.comune.re.it

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
18/10/2017

mailto:luca.salsi@comune.re.it
https://www.comune.re.it

